ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2029 /10 – 2017 ජූලි 24 වැනි සඳුදා – 2017.07.24 No. 2029/10 – MONDAY, JULY 24, 2017

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

Title Registration

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 37, 59 and 71 of Block 04, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 310085, situated in the Village of Walaswewa within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. E433 - Walaswewa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Galewela, in the District of Matale, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 31/0200 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2000/17 of 03rd January, 2017 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

K. A. K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 03rd July, 2017.



N.B.- This Extraordinary Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

¹A - G 25955 - 07 (2007/07)

			SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)					ingunetien	
37	0.6147	Siri Amunupura 22 D, Walaswawa Road, Tholambugolla, Galewela	572042618v	Full	1st Class	_	_
59	0.0729	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	_
71	0.0755	Ihala Walauwe Damayantha Pushpa Kumari 24 B, Walaswawa, Galewela	655761683v	Full	1st Class	-	_

2 A III කොටස - ශ්‍රී ලංකා ප්රාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පත්ය - 2017.07.24 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA - 24.07.2017

08 - 260/1

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 184, 238, 245, 246, 247, 248, 249, 250, 251 and 253 of Block 05, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 310085, situated in the Village of Walaswewa within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. E433 - Walaswewa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Galewela, in the District of Matale, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 31/0191 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1981/13 of 22nd August, 2016 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

K. A. K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA,

Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 03rd July, 2017.

SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent (Hectare)	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
184	0.2486	The State		Full	1st Class		
			_			_	_
238	0.1744	The State	_	Full	1st Class	-	_
245	0.5321	The State	-	Full	1st Class	-	-
246	0.4254	The State	-	Full	1st Class	-	-
247	0.3161	The State	-	Full	1st Class	-	-
248	0.3233	The State	-	Full	1st Class	_	_
249	0.3207	The State	-	Full	1st Class	_	_
250	0.3213	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	_
251	0.3391	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	_
253	0.1932	The State	_	Full	1st Class	_	_

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 51 of Block 09, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 310085, situated in the Village of Walaswewa within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. E433 - Walaswewa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Galewela, in the District of Matale, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 31/0205 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2004/41 of 31st January, 2017 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> **K. A. K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 03rd July, 2017.

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	SCHEDULE National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication	Particulars if subject to any form of special or
	(Hectare)					and Injunction	personal law
51	0.0678	Ekanayaka Mudiyanselage Pahala Walauwe Chamila Prasanna Ekanayaka No. 58 B, Walaswawa, Galewela	863280966v	Full	1st Class	-	-

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 198 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 310087, situated in the Village of Yatigalpoththa within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. E 433 A -Yatigalpoththa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Galewela, in the District of Matale, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 31/0196 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1986/33 of 29th September, 2016 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> **K. A. K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA,** Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 03rd July, 2017.

Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
(<i>Hectare</i>) 0.4764	Imbulgahamula Waththe Gedara Jayasingha	663581228v	Full	1st Class	-	_
	(Hectare)	<i>and Address</i> (<i>Hectare</i>) 0.4764 Imbulgahamula Waththe Gedara	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address Identity Card No. (Hectare) 0.4764 Imbulgahamula Waththe Gedara Jayasingha 663581228v	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address Identity Card No. (Hectare) 0.4764 Imbulgahamula Waththe Gedara Jayasingha 663581228v Full	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address National Identity Identity Owned Extent Of Title (Hectare) 0.4764 Imbulgahamula Waththe Gedara Jayasingha 663581228v Full 1st Class	ExtentFull Name/s of Owner/s and AddressNational Identity Card No.Extent OwnedClass and Nature of Titleregarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction(Hectare)0.4764Imbulgahamula Waththe Gedara Jayasingha663581228vFull1st Class–

4 A III කොටස - ය ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2017.07.24 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA - 24.07.2017

08 - 260/4

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 111 of Block 05, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 310087, situated in the Village of Yatigalpoththa within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. E 433 A -Yatigalpoththa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Galewela, in the District of Matale, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 31/0194 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1984/12 of 13th September, 2016 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

K. A. K. RANJITH DHARMAPALA, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 03rd July, 2017.

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
111	0.1210	Rateralala Gedara Daya Thilakasiri 152, Yatigalpoththa, Galewela	761903527v	Full	1st Class	_	-

SCHEDULE

08 - 260/5